has a commensurate and immediate impact on the value of our co-investment (again, a conservative assumption given the
typical degree of diversification).

The other key assumption relates to leverage within the fund(s). The level of leverage varies by fund and depends on the risk
profile of the individual funds. Since the last financial crisis, the leverage levels have reduced as investors are seeking
sustainable performance.

Methodology
The funds in which the Group is co-invested are valued annually by third party auditors based on fundamental analysis of the
underlying assets and their respective performance relative to when they were acquired by the fund. Finance use these external
valuations as the basis for their own valuation, adjusting the external figure where necessary to allow for, inter alia, the structure
of our investment and associated liquidity and any interim financial or non-financial information. For these sensitivities, a
percentage stress factor has been applied to the internal valuation, adjusting for fund leverage where necessary, to arrive at an
estimated impact on our profits.

Co-investment sensitivity for potential changes in real estate values

Estimated P&L Impact

in € m.  Dec 31, 2019  Dec 31, 2018

Reduction in real estate value:

20%   (53)   (60)

40%   (107)   (119)

Increase in real estate value:

20%   53   60

40%   107   119

Guaranteed Products
As guaranteed products are invested in a wide range of equity and fixed income securities, market movements have a direct
impact on the potential shortfall the Group has to cover.

The respective guarantee shortfall is monitored regularly, reflected as “Negative market values from derivative financial
instruments” in the market specific quantitative exposures in the table on the previous page. A provision is booked, aligned to the
long dated maturity of the underlying guarantees.

The guarantee shortfall is particularly sensitive to movements in the long-dated interest rate curves and can also fluctuate due to

[…]

Deferred tax liabilities   23   220   227

Long-term debt   12   0   3

Total liabilities   4,100   4,155

Common shares, no par value, nominal value of € 1.00   21   200   200

Additional paid-in capital   3,480   3,472

Retained earnings   2,823   2,617

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax   327   229

Total shareholders’ equity   6,830   6,519

Noncontrolling interests   23   20

Total equity   6,852   6,539

Total liabilities and equity   10,952   10,694

DWS
Annual Report 2019

2 - Consolidated Financial Statements Consolidated Changes in Equity

70

Consolidated Changes in Equity

   Shareholders' equity / net asset value   Non-
controlling

interest

   Total equity /
net asset

value

Accumulated other comprehensive income,
net of tax1

in € m.

 Net
Investment
attributable

to Deutsche
Bank Group

  Common
Stock

 Additional
paid in
capital

  Share
awards

  Retained
Earnings

  Foreign
currency

translation
net of tax

 Unrealized
net gains

(losses) from
equity

method
investments   Total   Total

Pro-forma beginning balance

as of January 1, 2018   333   200   3,358   25   2,428   (4)   19   16   6,360   6   6,365

Impact of the transition from

combined to consolidated

financial statements2   (333)   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   (333)   0   (333)

IFRS 9 introduction impact,

net of tax   N/A   0   0   0   (3)   0   0   0   (3)   0   (3)

Total comprehensive income

(loss), net of tax   N/A   0   0   0   391   214   0   214   605   0   605

Remeasurement gains (losses)

related to defined benefit plans,

net of tax   N/A   0   0   0   (15)   0   0   0   (15)   0   (15)

Net change in DB share awards

in the reporting period, net of

tax3   N/A   0   0   89   0   0   0   0   89   0   89

Other4   N/A   0   0   0   (183)   0   0   0   (183)   15   (168)

Balance as of December 31,

2018   N/A   200   3,358   114   2,617   210   19   229   6,519   20   6,539

   N/A

Balance as of

December 31, 2018   N/A   200   3,358   114   2,617   210   19   229   6,519   20   6,539

IFRS 16 introduction impact,

net of tax   N/A   0   0   0   (5)   0   0   0   (5)   0   (5)

Balance as of

January 1, 2019   N/A   200   3,358   114   2,612   210   19   229   6,514   20   6,534

Total comprehensive income

(loss), net of tax   N/A   0   0   0   511   97   0   98   609   1   610

Remeasurement gains (losses)

related to defined benefit plans,

net of tax   N/A   0   0   0   (27)   0   0   0   (27)   (0)   (27)

Cash dividends paid   N/A   0   0   0   (274)   0   0   0   (274)   0   (274)

Net change in DB share awards

in the reporting period, net of

tax   N/A   0   0   8   0   0   0   0   8   0   8

Other   N/A   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   2   2

Balance as of

December 31, 2019   N/A   200   3,358   122   2,823   308   19   327   6,830   23   6,852

1 Excluding remeasurement gains (losses) related to defined benefit plans, net of tax.
2 Effect from the scope change of legal entities and assets to be transferred into DWS Group between combination and consolidation approach.
3 Life to date amount reflected first time due to transition from combined to consolidated financial statements.
4 Other mainly comprise of FX and other impacts on transfer of legal entities into DWS Group in 2018. Positive currency translation adjustment as shown in Other Comprehensive Income.

DWS